OMB 0651-0027 8-24-01	09-04-2001	EET	PATENT OLD
	101832480		12.0
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Traden Submission Type	Conveyance Type	original docum	ent(s) or copy(ies).
X New	X Assignment	Security Agreen	nent
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License	Change of Name	•
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger	Other	
Corrective Document	(For Use ONLY	by U.S. Government A	F
Conveying Party(ies)	Departme		Secret File
Name (line 1) Gaddis, Benjamin A.	Mark if additional names	or conveying parties	Attached Execution Date Month Day Year 04 09 01
Name (line 2)			
Second Party			Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party	Mark if a	dditional names of re	ceiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Power Tool Holders	Incorporated		If document to be recorde is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2) Corporation of the	state of Delaware		domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) 16 West Main Street			of a domestic representative is attached (Designation must be a
Address (line 2)			separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Christiana	Delaware	1970	2
Domestic Representative Name and	State/Country	Zip Co	ode
Name			]
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)		<u></u>	
Address (line 4)			
01 MMEKONEN 00000013 09938779 1 40.00 OP	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		dha tha ka shu ta ka sa ta
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimate gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comr D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, C Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trad	ments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. P Mise of Management and Burdget, Panerwork Red	atent and Trademark Omce uction Project (0651-0027).	Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

PATENT REEL: 012122 FRAME: 0153

FORM PTO-16191 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent N	Area Code and Telephone Number (404)	817-6165
Name Lloy	d G. Farr	
	ON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH, L.L.P.	
Address (line 2) 1330	Lady Street	
Address (line 3) P.O.		
Address (line 4) Colu	mbia, South Carolina 29201	
	r the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document uding any attachments.	#
• •		al numbers attached
	nt Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the s pplication Number(s) Patent Numb	
If this document is being signed by the first name	filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was dexecuting inventor.	MonthDayYear040901
Patent Cooperat	PCT PCT	РСТ
<u>only if</u> a l	Image: Complexition number     PCT       J.S. Application Number     PCT       peen assigned.     PCT	] PCT
Number of Prope		1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	0.00
Method of Pa Deposit Acco		
	ent by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)	-1196
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	X No
Statement and S	lignature	
To the best attached co	of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and co py is a true copy of the original document, Charges to deposit accou	rrect and any Int are authorized, as
indicated he		
Lloyd G. Fa		8-24-01
Name of P	erson Signing (Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 012122 FRAME: 0154

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Benjamin A. Gaddis, a citizen of the United States, and resident of 304 Monaco Circle, Clemson, South Carolina 29631, and Philip King, a citizen of the United States, and resident of 13661 166<sup>th</sup> Street, Bonner Springs, Kansas, 66012, have invented certain new and useful improvements in CHUCK WITH HELICAL JAW BITE; and

WHEREAS, POWER TOOL HOLDERS INCORPORATED, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an address of 16 West Main Street, Christiana, Delaware 19702, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to said invention and any and all patents resulting therefrom, including any foreign patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable considerations, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said POWER TOOL HOLDERS INCORPORATED, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right

## PATENT REEL: 012122 FRAME: 0155

to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also any improvements on said invention or inventions now or hereafter made by us during the period of our employment; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, inventions, or improvements and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention, inventions, or improvements in this or any foreign country, and we hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said POWER TOOL HOLDERS INCORPORATED as assigned of the entire interest.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to said POWER TOOL HOLDERS INCORPORATED all facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to said POWER TOOL HOLDERS INCORPORATED, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Letters Patent in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2001.

My G. Kto

Benjamin A. Gaddis

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF Ocone

Personally appeared before me, Benjamin A. Gaddis, to me known and known to me to be the person described and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument

this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2001.

Mary & Richardson Notary Public for S.C.

Notary Public 101 D.C.

My Commission Expires: 4/6/2002

	IN	TESTIMONY	WHEREOF,	Ι	have	hereunto	set	my	hand	and	seal
this			day of				/	200	01.		

Philip King

STATE (	OF	KANSAS	)
			)
COUNTY	OF	۶	)

Personally appeared before me, Philip King, to me known and known to me to be the person described and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2001.

Notary Public for

My Commission Expires:

4